BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



James R. Dummett and				:
William A. Dummett, Sr.				:		
							:
	v.						:		C-2023-3042086
							:
Pennsylvania Electrtic Company


INTERIM ORDER
DENYING PRELIMINARY OBJECTION AND SETTING LITIGATION SCHEDULE 

Please read this Order in its entirety. It contains important information regarding this case.

Procedural History

		August 7, 2023, James R. Dummett and William A. Dummett, Sr. (Complainants or the Dummetts) filed a Formal Complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against Pennsylvania Electric Company (Penelec, Company, or Respondent).  Complainants averred that they are experiencing reliability, safety or quality problems with their electric service at 3360 Cedar Avenue, Oil City, PA (service location).  The Complainants explain that James Dummett is the tenant of the service location, and William Dummett is the owner of the service location.  Complainants aver James Dummett has been suffering from EMF exposure from the smart meter installed at the service location.  Complainants aver James Dummett has spent thousands of dollars addressing the issue over the last five years.  Complainants aver James Dummett has had numerous medical tests done to confirm his issues are not from any other disease or underlying condition or illness.  They aver they have routinely documented the EMF levels and their effects on the house’s electrical wiring.  As relief, Complainants request they be allowed to opt out of the smart meter program and have an analog meter installed.  

		On August 25, 2023, Respondent filed an Answer, New Matter, and Preliminary Objection to the Complaint.  Respondent admits that it provides residential retail electric service to Complainants, but denies the smart meter installed poses a health, safety, or privacy risk.  Further, Penelec avers it is legally required to install and retain the smart meter by the Public Utility Code, the Commission’s orders, and the Company’s Commission-approved Smart Meter Deployment Plan.  See 66 Pa.C.S. § 2807(f); Joint Petition of Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company, and Pennsylvania Power Company for Approval of Smart Meter Technology Procurement and Installation Plan, Docket No. M-2009-2123950 (Order June 9, 2010).
  
	In its New Matter, Penelec avers the Pennsylvania Supreme Court (Supreme Court) has recently ruled that the Commission is unable to provide the requested relief sought by Complainants, opt-out of the smart meter program.  See Povacz v. Pa. PUC, 280 A.3d 975 (Pa. 2022).

	The New Matter included a Notice to Plead, directing Complainants to file a response within twenty days of service.  

	In the Preliminary Objection, Penelec argues the Complaint is legally insufficient because Complainants seek relief the Commission is unable to provide as a matter of law.

	The Preliminary Objection included a Notice to Plead, directing Complainants to file a response within ten days of service.  

Complainants did not file a response to either the New Matter or the Preliminary Objection.  

Povacz I, Povacz II, and The Commission’s Stay Order

On October 8, 2020, the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania (Commonwealth Court) issued an Opinion in Povacz, et al. v. Pa. Public Utility Commission, 241 A.3d 481 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2020) (Povacz I), the first of several appeals involving PECO Energy Company’s (PECO) deployment of smart meter technology pursuant to Act 129, codified at 66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(f).  In the Povacz I consolidated opinion, the Commonwealth Court partially affirmed, and partially reversed and remanded, the Commission’s March 28, 2019, and May 9, 2019, Orders in Maria Povacz, Laura Sunstein Murphy, and Cynthia Randall.  Povacz I at 495.  Specifically, the Commonwealth Court, in Povacz I, held that Act 129 does not mandate the installation of smart meters, and that the Commission had the authority to grant customers accommodations based on their health concerns.  Id. at 490.  However, the Commonwealth Court affirmed: (1) the Commission’s application of the preponderance of evidence standard; (2) the Commission’s finding that the customers in Maria Povacz, Laura Sunstein Murphy, and Cynthia Randall failed to sustain their burden of proof; and (3) that the Commission’s findings of fact were supported by substantial evidence.  Id. at 490, 491, 493-495.  The Commonwealth Court also declined to find that the deployment of smart meters violated the customers’ Fourteenth Amendment liberty interests in bodily integrity.  Id. at 487- 488.  

In light of the Commonwealth Court’s decision in Povacz I, the Commission entered an Order and Notice, at Docket No. M-2009-2092655, on November 4, 2020, pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 501, instituting a stay of certain formal complaint proceedings then-pending before the Commission involving challenges to EDC deployment of smart meter technology as being in violation of Section 1501 of the Code (November 4, 2020, Stay Order).  The November 4, 2020, Stay Order also directed that the stay would apply to any new formal complaints filed with the Commission claiming that EDC deployment of smart meter technology was a violation of Section 1501, and that the stay would remain in place until it was lifted by further Commission action.  The November 4, 2020, Stay Order applied to and was docketed at the instant case.

The Commission, as well as all other parties in Povacz I subsequently sought and were granted review of the Commonwealth Court’s Povacz I decision by the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania.

Previously, the Commonwealth Court stayed the proceedings in several other unconsolidated appeals that raised the same, or similar, smart meter issues pending its disposition of Povacz I.  Upon application by the Commission, the Commonwealth Court continued the stay of these appeals pending the Supreme Court’s disposition of Povacz II.  

On August 16, 2022, the Supreme Court issued an Opinion and Order, Povacz, et al. v. Pa. Public Utility Commission, 280 A.3d 975 (Pa. 2022) (Povacz II).  Since the Supreme Court’s issuance of its Povacz II decision, the Commonwealth Court has lifted the stays on the remaining unconsolidated smart meter appeals and directed the parties to submit briefs, supplemental briefs, and other appropriate filings as warranted.  The Commonwealth Court has ultimately affirmed the Commission in several unpublished and published opinions.[footnoteRef:1] [1: 	 	See Hoffman-Lorah v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 2023 Pa. Cmwlth. Unpub. LEXIS 325, 2023, WL 4144399; Branagh v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 2023 Pa. Cmwlth. Unpub. LEXIS 352, 2023, WL 4363414; Hess v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 2023 Pa. Cmwlth. Unpub. LEXIS 371, 2023, WL 4540460; Mary Paul v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, No. 460 C.D. 2019, 2023 Pa. Cmwlth. LEXIS 113; Schmukler v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, No. 1102 C.D. 2019, 2023 Pa. Commw. LEXIS 136. The following smart meter appeals were dismissed by the Commonwealth Court on procedural grounds: Sunstein v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, No. 1581 C.D. 2019; Ulmer v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, No. 967 C.D. 2020; and Lucey v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, No. 1212 C.D. 2020.] 


In its Opinion in Povacz II, the Supreme Court affirmed the Commission’s determinations in all respects.  The Supreme Court reversed the Commonwealth Court’s determination that Act 129 does not mandate smart meter installation and that Court’s remand to the Commission for consideration as to whether the installation of a smart meter was unreasonable service under Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.  The Supreme Court did, however, affirm the Commonwealth Court’s conclusion that the “Customers failed to meet their burden of proving, by a preponderance of the evidence, a conclusive causal connection between [radio frequency] emissions from smart meters and adverse human health effects.  Id. at 1014.  The Supreme Court concluded that Act 129 mandates smart meter deployment and requires the system-wide installation of smart meter technology by EDCs. Id. at 992.  The Supreme Court found that Section 2807(f)(1), when read in conjunction with Section 2807(f)(2), provides instructions for furnishing smart meters to all customers.  In short, the Supreme Court found that under Act 129, customers may choose what to do with smart meter technology but have no right to refuse smart meter installation.  Id. at 997.  Accordingly, the Supreme Court reversed the Commonwealth Court, and affirmed the Commission’s interpretation in Maria Povacz, Laura Sunstein Murphy, and Cynthia Randall that Act 129 mandates universal smart meter installation.  Id.

The Supreme Court noted that while Act 129 does not provide customers with the right to opt-out of smart meter installation at their residence, they may file a complaint with the Commission raising a claim that installation of a smart meter violates Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.  The Supreme Court reiterated that complainants seeking relief from the Commission must satisfy their burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.  The Supreme Court explained that inconclusive evidence – evidence that does not lead to a conclusion of a definite result one way or the other – does not meet even the minimal requirements of the preponderance of the evidence standard.  Id. at 1005.  The Supreme Court opined that while a customer’s evidence does not need to prove their assertion beyond any doubt, evidence of a mere possibility that harm could result is insufficient to satisfy the preponderance of the evidence standard.  Id. at 1008.

The Supreme Court noted that the burden of proof is two-fold for Section 1501 claims involving the safety of smart meters and RF emissions.  First, a customer must present expert opinion rendered to a reasonable degree of scientific certainty that radio frequency emissions from smart meters cause adverse health effects.  Next, a customer must present expert opinion rendered to a reasonable degree of medical certainty that RF emissions from the smart meters, either alone or cumulative to other sources of RF emissions, caused them harm.  The utility may then refute the customer’s evidence by providing scientific and/or medical expert testimony that, within a reasonable degree of certainty, the RF emissions from smart meters did not cause the alleged harm.  Id.  Once the parties have presented their evidence, the onus then falls on the fact finder to weigh the evidence and determine whether it is more likely than not that the smart meter caused the customer harm.  Id. at 1006.  The Supreme Court concluded that neither fear nor inconclusive scientific research was sufficient to prove that smart meter technology constitutes unsafe service under Section 1501.  Id. at 1005.  The Supreme Court held that if a customer establishes by a preponderance of the evidence, based on the totality of the circumstances, that smart meter service violates Section 1501, they are entitled to an accommodation to the extent allowed by Act 129 and a utility’s tariff.  However, given that Act 129 mandates smart meter deployment, the Supreme Court clarified that such accommodation may not rise to the level of an opt-out from smart meter installation.  Id. at 1015.

Given the Supreme Court’s decision in Povacz II, the Commission lifted the stay implemented by the November 4, 2020, Stay Order on November 9, 2023.  The Commission entered an Order at Docket No. M-2009-2092655, explaining that cases pending before the Office of Administrative Law Judge, such as the instant case, would proceed as directed by the assigned presiding officer. 

		The instant case was reassigned to me via a Motion Judge Assignment Notice issued November 20, 2023.  

		On November 28, 2023, I prepared an Interim Order, essentially identical to the instant one, and sent it to my administrative staff to be served.  The November 28, 2023, Order directed parties to, inter alia, submit a status report by January 17, 2024, submit dispositive motions by January 24, and responses to dispositive motions within twenty days of service of the motion.  Although I was told it had been served, it actually had not been served.  I was not made aware of the fact the November 28, 2023, Order was not served on the parties until February 14, 2024.  

		By February 8, 2024, I had not received any filings from either party.  Therefore, I issued an Interim Order directing the parties to submit status reports.  As mentioned above, I became aware that the November 28, 2023, Order had not been served, on February 14, 2024.  

		Therefore, I prepared the instant Order, which is essentially identical to the one that I intended to have served in November.  I have, however, adjusted the deadlines for the litigation schedule.  		

		It is now appropriate for me to rule on the Preliminary Objection. 
	
Preliminary Objection
		
		Preliminary objection practice before the Commission is similar to Pennsylvania civil practice respecting preliminary objections.  Equitable Small Transportation Intervenors v. Equitable Gas Company, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 69, Docket No. C-00935435 (July 18, 1994).  
Pursuant to Section 5.101(a)(1) a party may object to a pleading due to lack of Commission jurisdiction.  52 Pa. Code § 5.101(a)(1).  The moving party may not rely on its own factual assertions but must accept for the purposes of disposition of the preliminary objection, all well-pleaded, material facts of the other party, as well as every inference fairly deducible from those facts.  County of Allegheny v. Cmwlth. of Pa., 490 A.2d 402 (Pa. 1985).  However, the Commission need not accept as true conclusions of law, unwarranted inferences from facts, argumentative allegations, or expressions of opinion.  Stanton-Negley Drug Co. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare, 927 A.2d 671, 673 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2007).
		
		As discussed above, Complainants aver James Dummett has been suffering from EMF exposure from the smart meter installed at the service location and has been subjected to extensive medical testing. As relief, Complainants request they be allowed to opt out of the smart meter program and have an analog meter installed.  I must accept these facts to be true for the purpose of disposing of the Preliminary Objection.     
		
		In Povacz II, the Supreme Court made clear that while Act 129 does not provide customers with the right to opt-out of smart meter installation at their residence, they may file a complaint with the Commission raising a claim that installation of a smart meter violates Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.  The Court explained, the complainant’s burden of proof is two-fold for Section 1501 claims involving the safety of smart meters and RF emissions.  First, a customer must present expert opinion rendered to a reasonable degree of scientific certainty that radio frequency emissions from smart meters cause adverse health effects.  Next, a customer must present expert opinion rendered to a reasonable degree of medical certainty that RF emissions from the smart meters, either alone or cumulative to other sources of RF emissions, caused them harm.  Therefore, a customer cannot successfully present a prima facie case involving an alleged violation of 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501 unless that customer presents expert scientific and medical testimony.  

In this case, if Complainants present expert medical and scientific evidence to support the averments made in the Complaint, they may be able to meet their burden of proof.  If they are able to meet their burden of proof, they may be entitled to an accommodation to the extent allowed by Act 129 and the Company’s tariff.  However, that accommodation may not rise to the level of an opt-out from smart meter installation.  While the Commission is not able to grant the specific relief requested in the Complaint (opt-out), Complainants, if able to meet their burden of proof, may be entitled to an “accommodation.”  While the Supreme Court did not expound upon what such an “accommodation” may be, the fact remains that such an “accommodation” exists as a matter of law.  

As such, the Preliminary Objection is denied.  It is now appropriate to set a litigation schedule. 

Litigation Schedule

		The Parties shall comply with the following initial litigation schedule:

a.	ON OR BEFORE MARCH 1, 2024, any Party wishing to present factual testimony of any person other than Complainants must provide to the other Party in writing, the name and address of that person and a written summary of the expected testimony of that person.

b. ON OR BEFORE MARCH 1, 2024, any Party wishing to present expert testimony (including but not limited to medical, scientific, etc.) must provide to the other Party in writing, the name and business address of that expert, a written summary of the expected testimony of that expert, and a copy of the expert’s curriculum vitae.

c. ON OR BEFORE APRIL 12, 2024, the Parties shall conclude discovery in this proceeding.
d. ON OR BEFORE APRIL 24, 2024, the Parties shall file a status report in this proceeding and serve the opposing Party and the undersigned Presiding Officer. 

e. Any dispositive motions must be filed by APRIL 24, 2024.  Any responses to any dispositive motion must be filed no later than twenty (20) days after service of that motion.

f. Upon consideration of any dispositive motions filed in this proceeding, a hearing date will be established in the event that an evidentiary hearing is necessary.

Commission Rules and Procedures

This matter is a formal proceeding and will be conducted in accordance with the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure. 

Complainant bears the burden of proof as discussed above.

If you, or anyone you plan to call as a witness on your behalf, have a limited ability to speak or understand English or are deaf or hearing-impaired, a qualified interpreter can be provided upon your request.  If you want an interpreter, please contact the Scheduling Office at least twenty (20) days before the scheduled hearing to make your request.  Scheduling Office: (717) 787-1399.  AT&T Relay Service number for persons who are deaf or hearing-impaired:  1-800-654-5988.

Representation

Pursuant to 52 Pa.Code §§ 1.21 & 1.22, you may represent yourself, if you are an individual, or you may have an attorney licensed to practice law in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, or admitted Pro Hac Vice, represent you.  However, if you are a partnership, limited liability company, corporation, trust, association, or governmental agency or subdivision, you must have an attorney licensed to practice law in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, or admitted Pro Hac Vice, represent you in this proceeding.  Unless you are an attorney, you may not represent someone else.  Attorneys shall insure that their appearance is entered in accordance with the provisions of 52 Pa.Code § 1.24(b).

If you are an individual and wish to be represented by an attorney, you should promptly retain an attorney without delay.  A request to continue the hearing in this proceeding or to extend a deadline in order to obtain legal counsel may be denied.
 
Service

Service of documents and pleadings shall be made in accordance with the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.  Pro se Complainants should be served by hard copy unless otherwise agreed to between the Parties.  See the attached service list for contact information for the Parties.

Service of documents and pleadings upon me shall be made in accordance with the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.  I may be served by email at edevoe@pa.gov, and there is no need to follow up electronic service with a hard copy.  If Complainants do not have internet access, they may serve me by hard copy at 301 Fifth Avenue, Piatt Place, Suite 220, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.

Parties shall serve me with a copy of all briefs, motions, and responses to motions filed in this proceeding, preferably by email.  If served by email, Parties must serve me with a Word-compatible version.  The Parties shall serve the me directly with any documents filed in this proceeding, other than discovery requests identified herein.  A copy of any document or correspondence sent to me, either by email or by hard copy, must also be sent to all other Parties in the case.  

Email and Fax Transmissions

		The Parties may agree between each other to accept email and facsimile transmission of documents.  Absent such an agreement, parties must be served by hard copy.  I will not accept facsimile transmissions greater than ten pages in length without prior authorization.  If the Parties have any questions, they may call my office at (412) 565-3550.

Discovery

		The Parties shall engage in informal discovery whenever and wherever possible in an attempt to resolve any discovery disputes amicably.  52 Pa.Code § 5.322.  If this process fails, the Parties have recourse via the Commission’s procedures for formal discovery, as herein modified.  52 Pa.Code §§ 5.321, et seq.  The Parties must not send me any discovery requests, responses or material or cover letters, unless attached to a motion to compel.  All motions to compel must contain a certification of the Party, or from counsel if represented, regarding the informal discovery undertaken and their efforts to resolve their discovery disputes informally.  If a motion to compel fails to contain such certification, I will contact the Parties and direct them to pursue informal discovery.

Settlement and Stipulations

	The Parties are reminded it is the Commission’s policy to encourage settlements.  52 Pa.Code § 5.231(a).  The Parties are strongly urged to seriously explore this possibility.  The Settlement Judge Procedure is also available upon consent of the Parties.  

	If settlement is not feasible, the Parties are encouraged to stipulate to any matters they reasonably can in order to expedite this proceeding, lessen the burden of time and expenses in litigation on all Parties and conserve administrative hearing resources.  52 Pa.Code §§ 5.232 and 5.234.  All stipulations entered into by the Parties must be reduced to writing, signed by the Parties to be bound thereby, and accepted into the record during the hearings in this case or prior to the hearing by interim order.  An exception to this requirement may occur when circumstances of time and expediency warrant.  If so, an oral presentation of a stipulation may be permissible, if accepted and as directed by me.


Request For Protective Order

The Commission’s regulations specifically provide for the protection of “confidential” information in order to ensure that adequate procedural safeguards are put in place to make certain that sensitive information is not improperly disclosed to the 
public.  52 Pa.Code § 5.423.  In the event that any Party is desirous of entering into an agreement with regard to a protective order or wishes that a protective order be entered by the undersigned Presiding Officer, the Parties shall confer and discuss a possible agreement or protective order to address the disclosure and use of the discovery materials and other sensitive information in this proceeding.  In the event the Parties are unable to reach an agreement, any Party may request the entry of a protective order consistent with the Commission’s rules and regulations. 

Subpoenas

Any Party intending to subpoena a witness for the hearing is directed to review the procedures established in 52 Pa.Code § 5.421.  Such Party shall submit its written application to the Presiding Officer sufficiently in advance of any hearing date, so that the other Parties will have the required ten (10) days’ notice to answer or object, and so that the requesting Party will have enough time to receive the subpoena and serve it.

Evidence

If you intend to offer any material, including any documents or exhibits, into evidence or have a witness refer to any material, you must properly pre-mark all materials for identification.  Do not include account numbers or any other personally identifiable information (PII), such as social security numbers, in your documents or exhibits.  It is the Parties’ responsibility to redact any PII contained within a document or exhibit before offering it into the record.  Do not file your proposed documents or exhibits with the Secretary’s Bureau.  However, you should file a Certificate of Service with the Secretary’s Bureau indicating you sent the proposed documents or exhibits to every other party.

Proposed exhibits must be served upon me and all other Parties no later than (7) calendar days prior to any hearing.  

Prehearing Conference

Any Party may request a prehearing conference or settlement conference, in writing, after conferring with the opposing Party.

Modification

Any of the provisions of this Order may be modified by an interim order entered into the record upon motion and good cause shown by a Party in interest.


[bookmark: _Hlk10727748]Date:  February 14, 2024							/s/			
								Emily I. DeVoe
								Administrative Law Judge
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